Q9. Is [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] treated with the respect it deserves in Canada or not?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0) ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T (V)
Weighted 5300 88 22 152 121 1251 1990 196 160 587 705 10 13 6 29 382 295 942 1648 29 4049
|N|
Unweight 5300 301 201 301 309 1063 817 401 402 533 509 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1336 1845 463 4237
ed 'N'
Yes, my 47% 22% 46% 37% 32% 40% 58% 41% 28% 36% 54% 87% 58% 36% 63% 32% 35% 36% 43% 63% 50%
[province/ BEI B B BEI| BCDEFHIJ BEI Bl| BDEFHU|FGHIJKMN BEIJ BCDEFHIJ PQR PQRSU PQRS
No, my 37% 63% 40% 46% 52% 45% 25% 40% 58% 56% 28% 11% 40% 41% 30% 52% 48% 53% 42% 30% 34%
[province/ CDEFGHKLMO GKL GKLO| CGHKLO GKLO GKLCDFGHKLO CDFGHKLO L STU STU STU U
Cannot 16% 14% 14% 17% 16% 15% 18% 19% 14% 8% 18% 2% 2% 23% 6% 16% 16% 12% 14% 6% 16%
say JLMO LM JLMO JLMO JLMO JLMO JLMO JLMO JLMO JLMO RT RT T RT
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q10. How much influence does [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] have on important national decisions in Canada?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0) ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T ()
Weighted 5300 88 22 152 121 1251 1990 196 160 587 705 10 13 6 29 382 295 942 1648 29 4049
|N|
Unweight 5300 301 201 301 309 1063 817 401 402 533 509 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1336 1845 463 4237
ed 'N'
More 14% 3% 5% 4% 7% 13% 22% 9% 6% 11% 7% 4% 9% 6% 7% 5% 5% 10% 8% 7% 15%
than its BCDEIK[HIJKLMNO BD BD PQ PQ PQRST
Less than 44% 71% 65% 65% 59% 47% 30% 53% 70% 58% 51% 33% 42% 51% 41% 64% 62% 59% 55% 41% 44%
its fair EFGHJKLMO| FGHKLMO| FGHKLMO FGLO G GFGHIKLMO FGKLO G RSTU STU TU TU
About its 30% 13% 17% 19% 20% 25% 38% 22% 15% 23% 32% 52% 40% 22% 41% 18% 19% 22% 26% 41% 31%




fair share BI[BCDEFHIJK BI BI| BCDEFHIJ| BCDEFHIJ BCDI BCDEFHIJ PQR PQRS PQRS
Cannot 11% 13% 12% 12% 14% 15% 10% 16% 9% 8% 11% 11% 9% 21% 12% 13% 13% 10% 10% 12% 10%
say J J GIK GlJ J RSU R
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q13. Thinking about all the money the federal government spends on different programs and transfers to the provinces and territories, do you think [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] receives...
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0) ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T (V)
Weighted 5300 88 22 152 121 1251 1990 196 160 587 705 10 13 6 29 382 295 942 1648 29 4049
|NI
Unweight 5300 301 201 301 309 1063 817 401 402 533 509 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1336 1845 463 4237
ed 'N'
More 13% 5% 12% 6% 8% 13% 16% 12% 6% 11% 9% 39% 20% 9% 25% 6% 7% 10% 10% 25% 13%
than its B BDEI BDEIJK BDI BD BCDEFGHIJKN BDI BDEHIJK P P PQRSU PQS
Less than 43% 64% 40% 56% 53% 40% 36% 50% 64% 58% 46% 5% 31% 25% 21% 56% 54% 57% 52% 21% 44%
its fair CEFGHKLMNO LO[FGKLMNO|CFGLMNO LO LO FGLNO|GHKLMNO|GHKLMNO GLO L TU TU STU TU T
About its 29% 18% 33% 26% 25% 28% 34% 24% 18% 22% 29% 45% 47% 40% 45% 24% 26% 22% 25% 45% 29%
fair share BlJ BI BlJ| BDEFHI BlJ BlJ BEHIJ BDEFHIJK PQRSU PRS
Cannot 15% 14% 15% 12% 15% 19% 14% 14% 12% 10% 16% 11% 2% 26% 10% 13% 13% 11% 13% 10% 13%
say M M M M|DGHIJILMO IM M M IM JMO
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q22B. [Agree/Disagree]: Western Canada gets so few benefits from being part of Canada that they might as well go it on their own

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC




(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0) ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T ()
Weighted 1648 - - - - - - 196 160 587 705 - - - - - - 942 1648 - 1648
N
Unweight 1845 - - - - - - 401 402 533 509 - - - - - - 1336 1845 - 1845
ed 'N'
Strongly 14% - - - - - - 14% 18% 15% 11% - - - - - - 16% 14% = 14%
agree K
Somewha 28% - - - - - - 17% 28% 29% 30% - - - - - - 26% 28% = 28%
t agree H H H
Somewha 19% - - - - - - 20% 17% 18% 20% - - - - - - 18% 19% = 19%
t disagree
Strongly 25% - - - - - - 32% 24% 26% 23% - - - - - - 27% 25% = 25%
disagree IK
Cannot 15% - - - - - - 16% 13% 12% 17% - - - - - - 13% 15% = 15%
say
Top 2 Box 41% - - - - - - 32% 46% 44% 41% - - - - - - 42% 41% = 41%

H H H
Bottom 2 44% - - - - - - 52% 41% 44% 43% - - - - - - 45% 44% = 44%
Box JK
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q22D. [Agree/Disagree]: Canadian federalism has more advantages than disadvantages for [Province/Territory]
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0) ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T ()
Weighted 5300 88 22 152 121 1251 1990 196 160 587 705 10 13 6 29 382 295 942 1648 29 4049
N
Unweight 5300 301 201 301 309 1063 817 401 402 533 509 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1336 1845 463 4237
ed 'N'
Strongly 15% 11% 20% 11% 11% 16% 14% 16% 13% 16% 14% 49% 40% 26% 40% 11% 12% 16% 15% 40% 14%
agree DE D BCDEFGHIJKBDEFGHIJK BCDEFGHIJK P P PQRSU
Somewha 30% 33% 32% 31% 27% 27% 34% 29% 26% 24% 31% 35% 31% 43% 35% 30% 29% 25% 28% 35% 31%
t agree J FlJ J R R




Somewha 17% 21% 13% 12% 21% 20% 13% 14% 19% 25% 18% 6% 5% 9% 6% 17% 16% 22% 20% 6% 16%
t disagree DGMO DGHLMO| DGHMO DGMO)FGHKLMO O T T PQTU QTuU T
Strongly 7% 8% 4% 7% 4% 9% 5% 6% 12% 11% 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 6% 6% 10% 8% 3% 6%
disagree CEGKN CEGHKNO| CEGHKNO PQU
Cannot 31% 27% 30% 40% 37% 28% 33% 35% 29% 25% 32% 6% 20% 20% 15% 35% 38% 28% 29% 15% 32%
say LO LO|BFIJLMNO| BFILMNO LO| FILMNO| FILMNO LO LO JLO RST RSTU T T RT
Top 2 Box 45% 44% 52% 41% 38% 43% 48% 45% 39% 40% 46% 85% 71% 69% 75% 42% 41% 41% 43% 75% 46%
ElJ ElJ BCDEFGHIJKBDEFGHIJK| BDEFHIJKICDEFGHIJK PQRSU R
Bottom 2 24% 29% 17% 19% 25% 28% 19% 20% 32% 36% 23% 9% 9% 11% 9% 23% 21% 32% 28% 9% 23%
Box CDGHLMO O[DGHKLMO CDGHKLMNO|GHKLMNO 0 T T PQTU PQTU T
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q9. Is [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] treated with the respect it deserves in Canada or not?
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb. Gender
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COoL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN M F

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0) 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (Q) (R)
Weighted 5300 585 889 936 870 2021 598 1243 1899 1495 1013 1298 1351 1270 1477 1769 1301 551 2237 2561 2713
N
Unweight 5300 428 1256 1184 1053 1379 303 914 1947 2071 789 1159 1415 1601 1564 1799 1210 560 1570 2453 2821
ed 'N'
Yes, my 47% 62% 57% 50% 43% 39% 46% 44% 43% 57% 42% 44% 51% 55% 59% 51% 37% 34% 54% 49% 46%
[province/ DEF DEF ER GHI KL KL PQR QR
No, my 37% 24% 28% 35% 42% 43% 37% 35% 41% 32% 37% 39% 36% 36% 29% 34% 46% 50% 31% 39% 35%
[province/ BC BCD BCD HJ OP OP R
Cannot 16% 14% 15% 15% 15% 18% 17% 20% 16% 11% 21% 17% 13% 9% 11% 15% 17% 16% 15% 12% 20%
say 1 J MN MN N 0 0 O Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q10. How much influence does [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] have on important national decisions in Canada?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb. Gender
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / JEN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COoL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN M F

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0) 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (Q) (R)
Weighted 5300 585 889 936 870 2021 598 1243 1899 1495 1013 1298 1351 1270 1477 1769 1301 551 2237 2561 2713
INI
Unweight 5300 428 1256 1184 1053 1379 303 914 1947 2071 789 1159 1415 1601 1564 1799 1210 560 1570 2453 2821
ed 'N'
More 14% 26% 21% 14% 15% 8% 15% 13% 12% 19% 13% 12% 15% 19% 22% 14% 11% 8% 19% 17% 12%
than its DEF DEF F F HI KLM PQR R R
Less than 44% 36% 37% 43% 48% 49% 42% 43% 48% 42% 39% 47% 46% 45% 39% 44% 51% 47% 40% 45% 44%
its fair C BC BCD J K K OP 0
About its 30% 25% 30% 31% 26% 32% 24% 30% 29% 33% 32% 31% 31% 30% 33% 31% 27% 30% 31% 30% 30%
fair share E BE G Q
Cannot 11% 13% 13% 11% 11% 11% 19% 14% 10% 7% 16% 11% 9% 6% 6% 11% 10% 16% 9% 8% 14%
say 1 1 J LMN N N 0 0 0Q Q
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q13. Thinking about all the money the federal government spends on different programs and transfers to the provinces and territories, do you think [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] receives...

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb. Gender
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COoL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN M F

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0) 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (Q) (R)
Weighted 5300 585 889 936 870 2021 598 1243 1899 1495 1013 1298 1351 1270 1477 1769 1301 551 2237 2561 2713
INI




Unweight 5300 428 1256 1184 1053 1379 303 914 1947 2071 789 1159 1415 1601 1564 1799 1210 560 1570 2453 2821
ed 'N'
More 13% 25% 18% 12% 14% 7% 20% 12% 11% 13% 11% 10% 15% 17% 21% 11% 9% 10% 17% 15% 11%
than its DEF DEF F F HI L KL PQR R
Less than 43% 33% 35% 44% 48% 48% 40% 46% 45% 41% 42% 45% 44% 43% 35% 41% 53% 54% 40% 45% 42%
its fair BC BC BC J 0 OP OP
About its 29% 25% 30% 29% 27% 31% 18% 26% 30% 35% 26% 32% 30% 31% 35% 34% 23% 21% 30% 29% 29%
fair share G G GHI QR QR
Cannot 15% 18% 16% 15% 12% 14% 21% 16% 14% 11% 21% 13% 11% 9% 9% 14% 15% 16% 13% 11% 18%
say E E 1 J J LMN N 0 0 O Q
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q22B. [Agree/Disagree]: Western Canada gets so few benefits from being part of Canada that they might as well go it on their own
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb. Gender
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COoL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN M F

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0) 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (Q) (R)
Weighted 1648 201 270 311 261 604 183 368 619 455 258 408 453 408 431 549 400 198 725 824 817
N
Unweight 1845 160 459 474 353 399 84 343 676 720 252 422 521 542 491 624 452 220 624 863 975
ed 'N'
Strongly 14% 14% 18% 12% 15% 11% 27% 13% 14% 10% 14% 13% 15% 14% 19% 10% 13% 17% 11% 17% 10%
agree F J P R
Somewha 28% 32% 31% 29% 29% 24% 27% 31% 26% 28% 22% 30% 28% 32% 26% 32% 31% 18% 30% 32% 23%
t agree K R R R
Somewha 19% 20% 17% 21% 22% 18% 7% 17% 21% 24% 23% 19% 23% 15% 16% 23% 19% 18% 21% 18% 21%
t disagree G GH N (0]
Strongly 25% 12% 20% 24% 24% 33% 11% 24% 27% 28% 21% 22% 25% 29% 30% 23% 24% 28% 24% 24% 26%
disagree B B BCDE G G G K P
Cannot 15% 22% 14% 14% 11% 14% 28% 16% 12% 11% 19% 15% 10% 9% 9% 12% 13% 19% 14% 10% 20%
say E 1 MN [0) Q
Top 2 Box 41% 46% 49% 41% 44% 35% 54% 44% 40% 38% 37% 43% 42% 46% 45% 42% 44% 35% 41% 49% 34%

F F J R




Bottom 2 44% 32% 37% 44% 45% 51% 18% 41% 48% 51% 44% 42% 48% 45% 46% 46% 43% 46% 45% 41% 47%
Box BC BC BC G G GH
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q22D. [Agree/Disagree]: Canadian federalism has more advantages than disadvantages for [Province/Territory]
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb. Gender
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / JEN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COoL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN M F

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0) ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (Q) (R)
Weighted 5300 585 889 936 870 2021 598 1243 1899 1495 1013 1298 1351 1270 1477 1769 1301 551 2237 2561 2713
N
Unweight 5300 428 1256 1184 1053 1379 303 914 1947 2071 789 1159 1415 1601 1564 1799 1210 560 1570 2453 2821
ed 'N'
Strongly 15% 21% 18% 14% 14% 13% 20% 12% 13% 19% 14% 13% 15% 19% 23% 14% 10% 11% 17% 17% 12%
agree DEF F HI L PQR R
Somewha 30% 29% 30% 36% 30% 28% 24% 26% 30% 36% 26% 31% 32% 33% 34% 32% 29% 24% 32% 31% 29%
t agree CEF GHI K K R R
Somewha 17% 16% 17% 16% 17% 18% 13% 18% 18% 17% 14% 19% 16% 21% 16% 18% 20% 14% 17% 20% 14%
t disagree KM R
Strongly 7% 4% 5% 7% 11% 7% 4% 6% 7% 9% 6% 6% 8% 8% 6% 5% 9% 11% 6% 9% 5%
disagree BCDF P P R
Cannot 31% 30% 30% 27% 28% 35% 39% 38% 32% 19% 40% 31% 29% 19% 21% 31% 33% 40% 27% 23% 38%
say DE J 1 J LMN N N O O OP Q
Top 2 Box 45% 50% 48% 50% 44% 41% 44% 38% 43% 55% 40% 45% 47% 51% 57% 46% 39% 35% 49% 48% 42%

F F EF GHI K KL PQR QR R

Bottom 2 24% 20% 22% 23% 28% 25% 18% 24% 25% 26% 20% 24% 24% 29% 22% 24% 28% 25% 23% 28% 20%
Box BC G G KM 0 R

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



